MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, ¥irginfa
September 20, 1979

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commissian was held at the Central Highway OFffice in Richmond. ¥irginia, on
September 20, 1979, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold C. King, presided.

Present: Messrs, King, Anderson, Fralin, Hall, Hassell,
Landes, Mohr, Robinson, Roos, and Wrench.

Abgsent: Mr. Hooper.

On motion of Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Rebinson, the
minutes of the meeting of August 16, 1979, were approved.

tn mation of Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Robinson., permits
1ssued from August 16, 1979, to September 19, 1979, inciusive, as shown
by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that cancelletion of permits from August 16, 1979, to September 14, 7978,
Inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion
carried.

‘Maved by Mr, Mohr, seconded by Mr. Rabinson, that the
Commission approve additions to the Secondary System from August 16,
1878, to September 19, 1979, fnclusive. as shown by records of the
Department. Motion carried.

Mr. T. Ashby Newby, Director of Administration, presented
2 recommendation af the consuiting engineer that the 1979 Budget of the
Norfolk-Virginia Beach Tpll Road be amended to include the additional
sum of 31,200,000 in the Improvement Fund. Mr. Rogs made z motion,
seconded by Mr_ Mohr and carried, that this be done.

Mr. Leo E. Busser, III, Deputy Commissioner and Chief
Engineer, presented the 1980-82 Biennium Budget Request, as indicated
by the zttached sheets, He commented that the Department's financial
picture rests largely on the sale of gasoline, and there is come doubt
2s to whether the Department will collect the predicted gasoline taxes
this fiscal year. He stated that the Department will have to cut back
an the number and size of construction contracts which are to be adver-
tised during the next several months unti] the revenue Situation {mproves.
On motion of Mr. Hassell, seconded by Myr. Mohr, the Budget was approved,
and the Commission directed the Department ta bring to the attention of
atl invelved 1in the review and approval of the request that the estimates
of reverues, in 1ight of current conditions, appear to be mast optimistic.
Furthermore, based on recent years' experfence, the need tn provide funds
for unanticipated storm damage repair expenses will sign{ficantly reduce
the funds available for construction of new highways.



—iuat: e ALEERAYS SN TEERSTUIEI O

REVENUES AKD APPROPRATATIONS

{Iz Thousands)

SCOME FROM STATE SOURCES

¥er Motor Yuel Tax

Motcr Vehicle Licenses

Faror Tehicle Bales & Use Tax

Motor Vehicle Begiscrution of Titles
Eozor Tehiclae Cperators Parmlts
Internatienal Regiatration Plan

Motor Vehiclm Bmvoked Liczunae Foes
¥opor Vebdcle Miz, Parplis & Fees

¥oter Vehlcle Carriers Parmits
Liquidated Damages ~ Violarion of Wedght Limits
Hauling =nd Conscruction Perplts
Regulatioa of Outdoor Adverttsi=ng
Jamestovm Ferry Tolls . .
Sales ¢f Surplus Froperty, Rentals, Mis,

rtel Bevanum from State Sovrces

ESS AFPROFRTATIONS TO OTHER AGENCIES AND/OR
PCAL GOVERNMENTS

Comtie= Nat in Secopdary System
Regfonal Transp. Comm. or Logal Goveroments
Other Agencles

aral Oeker Agencigs sndjor Local Uovaromepts
Het Revenoe

12llacared Revenue & Reversions - Prior Year

rtal State l‘undl.i Availahle for Highwaya

D FEDERAL ATD APPORTIOMMENTS

Interstate
Frimary

jacondary
Frban
\ridge Eeplacements
lther
Subtatal
upplecantal Apportionmect 1979-80
ital Fedaral Add Apporrionments -

L. STATE AND FEDERAL AVATLABLE FOR KIGBWAYS

1976~79 197980 1980-81 1981-82
292,157 293,800 296,649 302,914
. T4,041  B1,200 84,325 89,386
72,259  B3,G600 84,300 93,700
7,742 9,000 9,540 10,112
9,383  .%,700 7,320 7,321
211,357 12,200 12,798 13,310
923 1,040 1,082 1,125
1,500 1,400 1,530 2,027
1,798 932 1,045 1,045
786 770 774 508
67 99 124 130
266 259 315 331
261 40 46 47
420,625 501,100 507,678 530,134
9,074 §,219 9,214 9,409
4,500 9,500 15,500 15,800
39,722 41,315 48,945 51,185
58,296 59,93 73,659 76,394
422,529  £41,165 434,015 453,720
34,793 5,863 - -
457,322 4A7,029 &3IE,010 453, 720
159,240 154,500 185,700 188,200
26,250 35,080 37,600 31,400
B.330 14,891 13,200 a, 800
14,770  18,63& 14,800 14, 800
5,160 44,115  &4,200 24,100
8,650 13,007 18,300 17,700
222,400 284,227 313,800 285,000
- 22 400 - -
222,400 306,627 313,800 265,000
679,722 753,656 747,819 738,720




VIBCINLA DEPARTMEMT OF HICHWATS ANT TEANSPORTATION
BEVENDES AND APPEOTRISTIONS
{In Thousands)

1978-¥9 1979-80 1960-81 1581-82
ETEESTAIE SYSTEM
.Construction, Esgivesring, Right of Way 174,279 174,319 209,806 212 661
HFE & FR 2,834 2,338 2,394 2,439
M=iptenanrce 23,427 26,900 28,000 340,800
Winter & Stora Demage - 137 - -
Totel 200,540 203,694 240,200 245,500
RIMARY SYSTEM
Conatruction, Engineeripg, Right of Way 123,586 .123,989 114,946 85,103
EPR & FR 631 1,050 904 Ta7
Majntsnance 51,100 55,000 $3,300 68,600
H{intar & Storm Damage - 5,038 - -
Total 175,367 189,077 175,150 165,450
ECONDARY SYSTEM
Wnpavad Secondary Boad Fund - 11,570 10,600 8,400
Consctruction, Engineerinog, Right of Way 70,930 73,276 66,955 61,711
EPR & FE 1&0 a2z 229 - 164
Madnterance 76,570 21,000 892,000 96,400
Winter & Storm Danage 16,530 35,194 - -
Total 164,270 201,262 1&B,775 167,675
RRAN E¥SIEM
Construction, Eagineering, Bight of Way 0,671 73,036 &8,713 61,451
EFE & PR 395 352 462 424
Faymenot to Mimicipalicies:
Brizary Streets 8,800 14,840 12,200 13,120
Othar Screais _20,400 29,260 34,200 35,780
Toral 106,270 113,228 115,575 111,775
STROPOLITAN TRANSFOETATTION PLAMNING 675 925 800 300
1Al Bal:l BELIDGES - 3,500 3,500 -
FOUSTRIAL ACCESS 1,313 2,500 2,300 2,500
ZCREATTONAL ACCESS 1,877 - 1,500 1,500
iVZNLUE SHARING 1,200 1,500 1,500 1,500
Subtoral 645,612 715,756 709,500 697,100
TNERAL EIPENSE 34,110 37,500 34,319 41,620
GEARD TOTAL 679,727 753,656 747,819 Y38, 720




Moved by Mr. Mobr, secondad by Mr. Rohinson,
ihat the Comuission confirm letter hallot action on bids received July 17,
August 7, and Auggst 24, 1978, on the foliewing projects:

Froiect 20079025-D45

Renovation of Basement Area of Central Highway Building - 1221 East
Broad Street, City of Richmond. Award of contract to low bidder,
J. Kennon Perrin Constructfon Company, Inc., Richmond, Virginfa,

Bid {CAFITAL OUTLAY) $752,335.00
10% for engineering and additioral work 75,233, 60
Amount chargeabie to project 827.563.60

Routs 220, Project 6220-128-105, B-606

Bridge and Approach Embankments - Route 220 over N&W Railway, City of
Roangke. Award of contract to low bidder, McDowall & Wood, Inc.,
Salem, Wirginia.

Bid $1,786,0%10.52
10% for engineering and additional work 178,501.05
Railroad 4% B08.00
Flagging 31,592,400
Amount chargeable 1o project 2,084,911.57

$817,911.57 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocatiens.
Route 464, Project B46¢-13T-T01, G-302, =305, 6-306, B-674, B-K15
0.928 Mi. N. Int. Route &4 - B.217 Mi. S. af Park Avenus, City of

Chesapeake. Award of contrzct to low bidder, Higgerson-Buchanan,
Inc., Chesapeake, Y¥irginia.

Construction Right of Way
Bid $11,537,868.25 $384,220.00
10% for engineering and additional work 1,153,795.83 38,422.00
Work by Stats Forces 13,146,33
Dtilities 15,085, 00
Railroad 1,086.00
Flagying 8,414.00

Amount chargeafiTe to projsct 13,153,138.41



Route §45, Project D645-013-CHG, 081, 078

Repair Two Bridges - 0,60 Mi. Int. Route 644 - 1.90 M1. Int. Routs 643,
Buchanan Lounty, Award of contract to low bidder, Fort Chiswell Con-
structicen Corporatfon, Max Meadows, ¥irginia.

Bid $135,7712.50
10% for engineering and additional work 13,571.25
Amount chargeable tg profect 149 ,283.75

$149,293.75 to be Financed from FOAR Funds,
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Commissfon copfirm Tefter ballot actien on the follewing
resolution:

. WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request s made by the City
of 3alem for maintenance payments on an additianal sfrset meeting
required standards;

NDW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarteriy
payments be made to the Lity of Salem on an additional stireet,
length 0.15 mile, meeting required standards under the sforementioned
section of the Code, effective July 1, 1979. for guarterly payment
due after September 30, 197%. The additional streat miTeage eligihle
for payment is described as follows:

Kiska Road - From Sexton Avenue to Lawndale Avenue 0.15 Mile

This "Other Streets" addition of 0.15 mile increases the total *Other
Streets” mileage in the City of Salem From 106.37 miles o 106,52 miles
of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARREED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Pobinseon,
that the Commiss{on confirm letter ballot zction e¢n the following
rasplution:

WHEREAS, Route 221 {formerly Route 460) in Bedford
County has been altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for
Prolect 1909-04; and



WHEREAS, two sections of the o1d road are no longer
necessary as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens
as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
Q.51 mile of 01d Route 221, shown in yallew and designated as
Sections 1 and 2 on the plat dated Juiy 20, 1979, Project 1508-04.
be abandoned s a part of the State Highway System.

MUTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resoiutian:

WHEREAS, Route ZD8 1in Louisa County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0208-054-102, C-502;
and

WHEREAS, one section of the oid roed %5 no Jonger
hecessary 2s 2 public road. the new road serving the same citfzens
as the old, and twp sections of the old road are no longer necessary
Tar purposes of the State Highway System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to
Settion 33.1-148 of the Code af Virginia of 1950, as -amended, 0.06
mile of old Route 208, shown in blue and designated as Section 2 @n
the plat dated July 21, 1978, Project 0208-054-102, C-502, ba
abandoned as a part of the State Highway System; and

SE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Yirginiz of 1950, as amended, 0.20 mile of
0ld Route 208, shown in yellow and designated as Sections 1 and 2
en the plat and projert referred ts hereinabove, be discontinued
as a part af the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Hoved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 221 {formerly Route 205) in Roanoke
County has been altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for
Project 620-C; and



WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no longer
necassary as & pubifc road, the new rgad serving the same citirzens
as the ald;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.7-14B of the Code of Yirginia of 795D, as amended,
0.26 mile of 0id Route 227, shown in blue and designated as
Sectfons 1 and 2 on the plat dated -Auoust 17, 1979, Project 620-0,
be abandoned as 2 part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Robinsen,
that the Comnission confimm Jetter ballot action on the Tollowing
resofution:

_ WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Bedford at its meeting on the 13th day of August, 1879, did adopt

a resolution reguesting the Department of Highways and Transportation
to transfer Route 126, betwsen the west corporate Hmits of the City
of Lynchburg and U.5. Route Z21, Trom the Primary to the Secondary
System of Highways:; and

WHEREAS,  this Commission at 1ts meeting en the 15th
day of September, 1977, did approve the deletion of mileage for
payment on the Primary Route 126 Extension within the ity of
Lyachburg, thereby transferring said route to "0ther Streeis”
status within the city; and

WHEREAS, it 15 deemed appropriate by the Dapartment's
engineers that the remaining portion of Route 126, length 0,26 wile,
should he transferred as requested;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway and
Transportetion Lommission in accordance with avthority antrusted
under Sectlan 33.1~35 of the 1850 Code of Virginia, as emended, does
dectare that Route 126 as described herein and being 0.26 mile {n
length, be transferred from the Primary to the Secondary System of
Highways and be designated accordingly.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Commissien confirm letter ballaot action on the foTlowing
resolution:

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of
Supervisors of Roancke and Smyth Counties have reguested that
certain roads which no longer serve as z public necessity be
discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways;

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the
follawing roads be discontinuad as parts of the Secondary System
of Highways, effective this date:

Roanoke County - Section 5 of old location Route 546 and
Section 7 of old lacation Route 612 between
Station 18+60 and Route 852, Project
Obde-080=-1656, C-301 0.12 Hile

Smyth County - Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4 of old location
Routes 632 and 633 between the new
Route 637 connectiaon and Station 23450,
Project D633-D86-152, [-501 0.23 Hile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hohr, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Commissfon confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS , under authority of Sectdon 33.1-43 of the
Code af ¥irginia of 1950, as amendad, request s made by the City
of Hampton for malntenance payments on additional streets meeting
required standards:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the City of Hampton on additional streets, totaling 6.22
miies, and meeting required standards under the aforementicned section
af the Code, effective July 1, 1978, for quarterly payment due after
Saptember 30, 197%. The additiona] streets and mileage eligible for
payments are described on attached tabulation sheets numbered 1 through
5, dated July 1, 1879,

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 6.24 miles, {ncrease the total
"Other Streets" mileage in the City of Hampton from 307.92 miles to
314.16 miles of approved streets svbject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



mauritng soealirg 1o vl

10& V__-l QNS W3IDAE DU, S0 UaEaYT Dewng 1 apespuy .
. . . WAKI) SO ANPRY 1 3eNpY T ION
XLy JUB{d] SUOIST | ON ay 07 ok - JES-3p~1n2 i m:uawumgmiaﬁULmu Pl3tiueg
¥ : 03 _.08E_ 3534 .
r LW Jueld} sudlg g S8y LT 1 . OF 09 (02 1573 "dQ Wnasglay cag weySuiuung
B 10_25€3 ,nr ]
¥ XiW JuRld| BU0)S | S&) S84 95" t2-v2 § 06-08 ‘MO WNSSLIG)  “ug adoysaye]| -4g uegbiiuung
— I . 03 LERDS 1597 . ) )
F1 N FUELd] AUels [ oy ON ze" gk 0g pue peap 02 LIRO) [RITWDY] g saopouuny
b ' OO0Z1L YI0i ~ 40 °'5 09l -
b X4 3uelg] audls | saj Saj (EH v2-bZ 06 | A WeuBuLuuny  TPA[g AINDIIG  dg wnasrisg
a8 . 03 0081 uW3IJoN
Z 12341 [ 035 [ on | ON 07 13 as JES-IP-1M TIE U304 "33[ 37 UiequEdfy]
BIR42Ng 9 _ a3 ,09¢ Yinog 49 'S 08!
a .Huwhh UG ON ON 0" £E 05 JOLE AW gy oLodypytd ehreEERsIyY’
_ 3IBLINS n% _ ] _
4 X[W IUE[4[ aU03§.] ON aN Sl” Zg 0F ELE - NI ‘Af) BJOREIK)| JJN0Y SULPIdES
ul . 064 "N UaYT MG
z ‘3e34) | 0S| oy oN 20" 3 0% 158 43hog "0 eseqieg] SALJD Je3siueg
: 3701405 49 7IUBg
2 ST T B ay oN 0Lt A 0g Jes-ap-Md g avowdped] &]IA[H JUDLESY
. JoRling u8 93,415 UIJON
> Jesd) | 30015 | oy oN 51" Z€ 08 000f 35 Jd4ab yEQ B33uM|  sAjdQ o[[od
3IES-NG 19 i oot AR & ma LS54 Ha oLiety
g ZLH jue|d] suomis oy O kL’ 4y o5 J8%-8p-|Nnd MG aJopowsde)|  j4nu) [RALLpY
ol . 0% G4 MG
[ LW uRldl duogs oy 2N en” ¢t 0% 10E[ AN A0 JopouD]| 34007 [ lUpYy
b :
I
AL oy Yo mujﬂ:m mhw.hn AoN s Ak g HIO | MLaom (afuerts oea oy Lrma sgyppes i} -
19} Hympesy ; ' 1 SHTIN | TOYSUNSY) wa . :
sury oy | WAL [ gdAn | GRSRUHOMA pany ) Ty oL wogg | P3RS SO AN
- Uz ) uFENIONT SAVALIONT 40 “LaRd AR G301 Tmuma AC) NADL YO AL TIT AR QALLINGOS
TR QRLSUNOTA ADVAIM ENVT TYNOLLIZAY JY10L

p2 9

uo] dwey e Hia

ALFTVYEL TN

QIISTAY ADVITIN ANTTHHANDY TYNOLLIGTY TVIOL

JHLHNTIVY 6081 "YINITHLL 20
BO02 Aokl S0 E-1E Pl [1EC SNO1E YIS
WA RS I S50V T RF 0 TN L I PR



spaklfdtG) | ademepdy [ o tadeg)

% (IENOIS

SJFHAIG o), 10 HuisHaTk:y Al g SpEpug
NALH T IO HUPPY JF AR S5 ION

Z 24 JUR|d| SUD3g OH CN 5LT A Q4 \S8. UI40N “PY TBPuT SN IN] Py WeyBLLqong
ulf b . : 20 U3Ings off 2 AL
Z KL4 JUeqd] suols oN oN g0’ 48 0s 340D SIRAS PEDY 1S543yly PECY uolmaN
i . Aap 40 I QIS i
¢ TRAL | Uy oH By 20" ¢k 05 el 35637 g Jucwabpl peoy
BOBJ.ANS T SRR - _yabpi| 1A a3ebmay
2 4] | 8uo3g oK ON €0’ <t Q5 Ol 3N Ctd RARGARAY  34n0Y L31AULY
gaejing u® : . EURS o
2 XL Jueld) sudls N oN gL Ot g 099 7583 A0 BARINIERI]  pecy ¥[8l
_ Wb L
2 *qead] U215 el N e’ ¢k 0% JEsE-3p-| M) dA L0 n.:.un__.q_ 1.8 5 ,VOSLeuar
3 A2ELANG u8 : 03 ,59] N -
Tyeadl ¢ 03g O ON a0’ 2% 09 JBE-20-| N3 peoy uojsayl ety saqfs Agp
_ ace4ang 3 01 Q"€ yiJoy D
P4 Tledd] | eUodg oN - ON EL” ok 5 108 2582 ‘A JucwRbp3] IALAf JuowiEy
A0Y4ANG 9 L _ 18 1S3H 0%
[ XIW Jue g 2uG3§ | ON o CH 2t Qs PUo pRap  Mgratepd WU3MGK{aALa] aApInaex]
oP 03 ,000L YJoy 0 a0y | Obe
< XLN Jue|qr SUCLS oy ON - 30" 28 a9 10EL 353K Al RJAOLOLLaT 3ALAG UBLSU3
uf
2 X1W Juel4| IU0lS On oN e’ gE 0% pua peap "4f) 2Jopomeng BALA UBLSL3
b 03,521 35%]
F LW jue{dy SU0lg oy ol mm._ 2t NG T JUCHIL LYY Py SJ4PUNBS| A LA #:E_mmh_m
49 - : O LOLZ] UIN0s 3o YInog 007
F/ KIW JUELJl auo3s on ON Yo" ct Q% Jes-ap-Ln2 "Jg BUeYSIaYM| #0413 ApoomMung
vl . _ 0y OF2 352H
ayjeap oy swad mu..____ﬂﬂbm m%m_.m .r_.u__—_nz u__u_ E...L..___H HEIGIM BEECTIM, - (a2omna pra Jui Aiea SUTMA 1)
10J JJGE e : . | SEINY JIOVIHASE wmly
RU] J0 saquiny AL AL :m-.wﬂu_m.wﬂmﬂwn HIONST § guvn oL S04 LATHLE 40 INYN

M) UANIONT SAVAIIDIY 0 LI AT TN BI/0E/ 1 T NAOL B0 ALLY AL AS QELLLINGNS

TR - GHLSENDAN TOVHTIM SNV 1YNOLLIGAY 1VLOL

P20 TALSANDTY AMVITM ANCIZTINTDY TYNOLLNIGY TVAOL

—___ﬁu.nE_E._ jo hu:.u " ALMYJIAINAN
LNIUINGNTWY 6260 "YINIDBIA 40
2002 AUEL 20 £F-1'FE Pue [-I'LE ENOLLYAS
HIANN TOS'E A0 SEAIKT NI SNOUIVINAGE HIIM



2oyl afumifiy) 0 uog]

g 7y nﬁa (ETROIS

JSRNE M), 3 UOTEIAENT SRutAS 31 erEappuy
VUSR] 0 UNPIRTY 3L S1enpul 10N

¥ g

uojduey jo £31)

QAISTINDAY IOVINIIA ANGTHELNAD TYNOLLITOY TVEDL
ALETVSLIINAM

INININARY 4465 “VINIIHIA AD

BUDD BjLL AD CR1PE PHE [-17FF SNOILYIS
HAGN 005 40 SSI5XT M SNOLEVTAdOS X1

-
c Xl juelg auolg o ON ple 2L 05 A plapIURg “AL3 Apooming) 3atid aldIE3ayN
_ b 10 4340) 40 uRnes gg| .
¢ XlW Jue | auols aN OK 6’ 4 05 juaybliIng opld 35 Bt N PEQY BULPUE)
-~ . . 03 ,§/Z 353 : _Sday ey
Z T r3eddy | wos ) o oy 20" e 0% Jes-2p- (A "JE3 quowysy]  34RDD ELUBLA
agey.ng W3 : 0% LQF( 3534
2 SLEMT TS ap oK EhE T3 04 2e5-3p-Lny  aALAg edequaepl  Jan0] uewmed)
BIedihg ud 0} 1552 NS 23ueg
Z *aead] | auols| BN oy AR T . 0s IBS-FPp= N3 SALSO PUEQURE 1INGY PJDRUTIS
S5E 4G 4 0} L §2F uinog BuRS
Z "3E341 | BUCIS | Of ON 2E* 2t 0g pu3 peEap A0 WPWNULJS  Ala) elegaeg
3IeLING u9 01 .007] 3583 4% 15P8 51 PlueEs
z 'IERJL [ BUDLS ay oy 7L 2¢ 05 Ses-ap-ha "33 yiaqmediysf 34000 Laddpuey
o BI2lng 9 01_,5£9 M5 .
2 "REAA] | Budyg Oy " Oy Ba" | ¢f 0s 1S2h 38 T1) ugaquediy)) June) Jadidpues
_B5e1ING o0 :
F "JERAL | BUCIS | QN ay Z0° 2 a5 2 3s W SELDY  Balag uoyshoy
, aoejdns {9 . _ fuday?
SEAL M Yead mu._,,.uwaw mw.hn foN so AL . um._wmaw . R faditgo yoos gay Arms eyipla i} ,
n3 Hqe : SR (ADVAW ) o :
ottt | AL | A aauuRoNd e e 10 wa| wowg | AFILES 30 avN
777 20 WHHNIDNG SAYMHOME 40 La90 AD 0001 FEF70277 #7) NADL HO ALLY iI[L AT GRLISNANS
TR (1315AN0MYE TOVETIN ANYT TYNDILICITY 1V10L



Japuyiwmt sfesifg g opingg

\\..ﬁ_..q - ¥ CANDIS - WTPMIS 1GINO,, IO TURSAIXT] ABWILT )| 3enpu)
\w\ 214 Nm. . WOTiS[ad 10 UONIpY )} oioipy) SLLON
Z ead) [ [ueig] oy ON g€’ |, 22} 0% | y05L1 I5%3  BAY PESISMY| "JJ DIUINRAIES
3aeLing 49
P “jeRdL | Su0lsy o ON £1° "EE 7 03 068 YIaO§ " 2an0) e abuy dA L] HRY |34
FIBLANG w9 18 U3nog ,Sfl
é "Jwasy | SUo5T QN ON £0° 42 0% 1390 13nEs  TUG Ojualizadeg BALUO JRLLLW
delang 29 . ;
¢ TLTRESALY AUDS|  Of ot ¢l 43 05 pud prep 'd] poomebpaj 4440 DAQY
aJedihg w3 0] 0499 YIJ4oH :
g ‘jeadf | augig| gy OK 30" "4 0§ Jes-3p-|nd AAkLg Weylad{ 3Fuanol upydpog
32840 \ @ _,02¢ 3503
g "3eddL | auolg| oy oy, 0" ZE 0% 395-3p- [N *AQ poocMaBpam| * tag adowdeln
2IeLANg .9 ' 01 _,58| Yinos
) "Jeadl | auoms| oy oN | oI’ 2E 05 AL A0y "4 poomabpay 47 oWy
J0'4JNE 3 03 (QOES Y3JON _
Z ‘qead] | auoig| o oN 0" ZE 0y yDEE YILEN anusay sJeboy| sEEET uswde)
_ 338j4ng .9 . v
F "leadl s =udlsi oM ON £0° 4 .08 T981 YINOS  Cuf] OJUALRADES) SALUG UBNLULAG
. 82eJJNg n9
A LTI CE1 Y = 20° g oS QLY WION "A] Q3UIWRLDEY | BALLG URLHULJG
BIBLINS «0 .
] *aead) | suojg| oy op f0" 2% ns JR5=aP=]ND .ﬂun%. uawdey | 39417 JooiJlg
8291.4NE .9 : 0} 0§} 1se3 =~ .
2 TIEAU] | BUCYS] oy oK 0" 25 05 ses-3p- |ND AL WeYlag 34n0% e} abuy
g281.iNG 8 . A 01 6|2 1S8M X
2 *1edd] | Buo3S| oN oy o ze s oes-gp-[M0 3ALdQ weylagl 1dneq =) abuy
33844N5 1 i o1 ,GZE 353 :
syjeag, woy yeail mutwﬂﬁ u.ﬁu AN 3 WALy HLaIM 1 HEmIM - (aBueya gaua g Agms Syapis 1)
10] 2jq=ican . z SATIA |ADVHANS My !
SANET] jn rayinny] IdAL HdAL mmwﬂﬂﬁu.__ﬁ_ HEONTT | 0dVH * oL WOy 143418 40 TWYN

T o) RIATNIDNT SAYMIIDNT 10 "L Af TIAD BI70272 D) NMOL HO ALLDY 3D, AT GILLINGNS

1N

¥a'e

uayduey jo ﬂ:

—rlbaaaal JEAILS ST E R WIS T

FALLEINOAA IOVTTIN ANYT TYNOLLKITY V1oL
Euhmm_ngu uufmu_z.mzﬁzmhkmu TYNOLLIQQY T¥10L )

ALTTVILHNN

JMFRANTIY &L61 “YINIDAIA 30
A0 JELL 0 £ P8 PYT 10 ['EE SNOLL)AS
HAANM G05°E 40 SKTIXT NI SNOLLYINGOL HLs

OIS ekl b



Lt I ELE 4 T LR TN
. g Nnvq“ﬂV - R uwﬂ UHNDIE LIEOIYE JOUN),, IO UQPUATX AIMLENT] M ML
. UON21RE] 0 UOMIPDY It SO0 S LON
¢ "TEAL] [ SUmE | oy oN Ty 3 i p¥oY Ylley "N peoy J1v[aujs] "0 pooralpay
3984uNS w3 _ | o3 589 jeRadn
c TyERAL (SUdS | Oy aN H0° ZE 0 J85-ap=|na InA] WEY{ag HNOY BAY9)
239405 9 03 58L& 3583 -~
¢ ELEETAN BT oN ON 2d’ 2k Qe 0B UIJAN  C43 OJURUBLITG | “dl] DJOUIAEME
S 2IRLITT 8 .
g XId olS | ON . ONW 'l Z€ 035 10262 35€] oA L0 BJ2AFY | PROY pPUdgd F|BS
IUELg nd . :
UL aharlf yead muﬁmﬂ:m mmw__ foN o0 R Hiam | Hiam (alurip ypra pyp Aums sz i)
16] 3]s d : AN tHDVABNS] M/ .
SANEY JO KA HdAL 3dAL ﬂuuhm__u-—_.m__ﬂwa_ HIDNTT | T3V oL KO l2iils ....10 HINVN

(=" 216} HPANIONA SEAYAHDIH HC "LITA A9 TIAXID m h. __S_. w. 7 h. 2B NAOL Y0 ALY TiIL AR dALLINANS

91751

279

uatdiey o £113

CALSANOTE TNVITIA INYT T¥NOLLIGOY VLG
OHISIN0MY A9VTIIH aNITY3INED TYNOLLICOY TV.LOL
ALITYEIINAK

INAWGNTIY 6261 * VINEDUIA 30

FQ0D FHL AD €F1EE PUE [+ 1"EC SNOILYTS
WAUNN 008'T 40 SSOXA NI SNOLLVINLOD ILLIM
SNMOL GNY SHLLLT HOJ JSLTIHIS HA1ILO H0/aNy

— ML LMYV LAV 1T SAMAT T ORI BT



Movaed by Mr. Anderson, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

, WHEREAS, the governing bodies of Charlotte County,
Mecklenburgy County, and the Town of Chase Clty passed resoiutions
and ‘presented same to the Department of Highways and Transportation
requasiing the rerauting of Route 47 to follow Route 49 and Route B4E
?etween Chase City and the present intersection of Routes 47 and
5-360; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of Charlotte County has
rescinded said resolution; and

WHEREAS, based on the fnitiz? resolutions, studies
werg conducted by the Department's engineers to determine the
Justffication of the rerouting; and

WHEREAS, said studies were canducted in line with
the nine point criteria estabiished for consideration of transfers
to the Primary System of Highways: and

WHEREAS, this route meets seven of the nine paints
af the criteriz, thus constituting a majority; amd

WHEREAS, the trip distance between Chase City and
Route 15-360 via the requested rerouting 75 5.73 miles less than
via present Route 47 between szid termini; and

WHEREAS, the Department’s engineers, in consideration
of the facts borne aut by the studies, have recommended this systemn
transfer and renumbering;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway and
Transportation Commission in accordance with avthority entrusted under
Section 33.1-34 of the 1950 Code of ¥irginia, as amended, does hereby
declare that Secondary Route 846 in Meckienburg Counfy ard Charlotte
County and being between Route 49 at Chase ity and the present
intersection of Routes 47 and 315-360, lenoth 8.30 miles, he transferred
to the Primary System of Highways; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Route 47 henceforth be
routed via Route 49 and the Route 845 location herefn transferred to
the Primary System, between Chase City and the intersection of
Route 15-360 thersby eliminating the existing Route 47 designation
overlapping Routes 32, 15, and 250 between these points.

MOTION CARRIED



toved by Mr. Mohr, secanded by Mr. Robimson,
that the Cotmission cenflrm letter balTot action on bids received
August 13 and 2T, 1979, on the following projects:

Projact UCORO-000-114, C-501
North VYeitch Street - North Unhle Street, Arlingtan County. Concurrence

in award of contract by Arlington County to jow bidder, BAC Construction
Corporation, Merrifield, Virginia.

Bid $152,145.70
10% for engineering and addit{onal work 15,214.57
Amount chargeable to project 167 360,27

Accounts Receivable: Arlington County - $50,208.0B. $20,152.19 to ba
provided in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Routes 1 and 301, Projects DO01-043-106. M-501; 0301-043-103, M-501

Left- and Right-Turning Lanes - Yarfous Locatfons, Menrico County. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Warren Brothers Company, Division of Ashland-
Warren, Ine,, Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid X : $35,501.50
10% for engineering and additionzl work 3,550.15
Mork by State Forces 1,650.00
Amount chargeabler to project 40,707 .65

$12,707.65 to be provided in future Primary Comstruction Allocations.
Route 11, Project 0017-077-103, B-601, B-602, B-603

Widening Three Bridges over Thorn Spring Branch, Pulaski County. Award
of contract to Jow bidder, Pendleton Construction Corporation & Suhsidiary,
Wytheville, Yirginta.

 Bid $193,088.67
10% for engineering and additional work 14,308, 87
Wark by State Farces £26,216.14
Amount chargeable to project 238,613.68

Route 42, Project 0042-035-101, N-502

2.882 Mi. E. Bland-Giles CL - 2.658 M. W. Int. Route 100, Giles County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Medusa Aggregates Company, Mariogn,
¥irginia.

Bid $321,243.30
10% for engineering and additional work 32,124.32
Work:by State Forces 22,698.68
Ut§¥ities 383.00
Amount chargeable to project 376,449, 1

$131,449.31 to be provided in future Primary Comstruction Allocations.



Routes 60 and 678, Projects 0060-020-105, C-501; D678-020-174, C-502

0,278 M1. W. Int. 88L Route 150 {Chippenham Parkwey) - 1.406 M1. W. Int.
SBL Route 150 (Chippenham Parkway) and 0.1560 Mi. 5. Int. EBL Routa 6D -
0.03Z Mi, 5. Int, EBL Route 60U, Chesterfield County. Award of contract

te law bidder, E. G. Bowles Company, Richmand, ¥{rginia..

Bid $1,988,265.07
10% for engineering and additional werk 198,826. 51
Work by Stzte Forces 20,674.50
Utilities 44,067 .00
Amecunt chargeable to project 2,251,833.08

Accounts Receivablae: County of Chesterfield - $91,818,65.
to be pruvided in future Primary Construction Allocationa.
to be provided in the 1580-81 Secondary Construction Funds.

Route 66, Project 0066-029-103, C-505, B-654, B-#57, B-658

$5965,822.89
£54,854.89

Grading, Minor Drainage, Une Box Tunnel and Footings for Two Bridges -
0.152 Mi. W. Int. Route 7 - Ariington CL, Fairfax County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Moore Brothers Company, Inc., Yerona, Yirginfa.

Lonstructian
B¥d $4,663,523.85
10% far engineering and additional work 466.352.39
Amount chargeable to project 5,728,958.73

Route 295, Project 0095-043-106, P-402

Right of Way

$80,075.00
9,007.50

1.381 Mi. N. Int. Route 64 - {).723 Mi. N. Henrico-Hanaver CL. Henrico
County. Award of contract to low bidder. Bailenger Corporatfon &

Subsidiartes, Greenville, South Carolina.

Bid $3.280,394 .55
10% for engineering and additfonal work 328,039.45
Work by State Forres 495,00
Amount chargeable to project 3,608,929.00

$360,893 to be pravided in future Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 157, Profect 0151-D62-109, C-501, D-§GS

Drainage Strecture and Approaches at Allen Creek, Melson County. Award
af contract to Tow bidder, Robertson Construction Company, Ing., 5alenm,

Yirginia.

Bid $112,180.50
10% fur engineering and additiona! work - 11,278.05
Wark by State Forces 40,887.00
Ansunt chargezble to projsct . 164,285.55

$84,285.55 to be provided in future Primary Construction AlTocations.



Route 220 Business {Hhin Street), Project 7220-157-103, £-501, B-601

Bridge and Approaches over N&W Raflway, Town of Rocky Mount. Award of
contract to low bidder, E. F. Blankenship Company, Salem, Virginia.

Bid (OPTION B) $1,189,286.B0
10% for engineering and additional work 118,528.68
Work by State Forces 4,504.50
Railroad 14,961.00
Flagging 23,639.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,301,319.58

Accounts Receivabie: Town of Rocky Mount - %67,350.90. Accounts
Racaivable: Central Telephons Company of Vieginia - $7,150.00.
$622,819.08 to be provided in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 480, Project 7460-061-101, C-501

Int. Route 10 - Bolly Lawn Cemetery, City of Suffolk. Award of coentract
to low bidder, T. E. Brown Construction Company, Inc., Morehead City,
Narth Laralina.

Bid $525,812.00
10% for engineering and additional work 5e,581.20
Work by State Forces 4,557.25
Amount chargeable t0 project £82,944 .45

$292.944.45 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 654, Project 0664-121-102, RW-203

Demelition of Buildings - 0.581 M7. W. Newport News—Hampton €L - G.214
Mi., W. Newport News—Hampton CL, City of Newport News. Award of contract
to tow biddar, D. K. Griffin Wrecking Compeny, Inc., Greenskorp, Korth
Carolina.

Construction Right of W
Bid $ 7.500.00 $90.400. 00
10% Tor engineering and additional work 750.00 9.040.00
Amount chargeable to project 107 ,630.00

Routes 6071 and 604, Projects 0601-013-CHB, 275; 0604-013-(HS, 009; 120

Three Bridge Repairs - Yarfous Locations. Buchanan County. Award of
contract to low bidder, W. (. EnglTsh, Inc., Altavista, ¥irginia.

Bid $235.010.00
102 for engineering and additional work 23,501.00
Amount chargeable to praject 258,5711.00



Routes 608 and 610, Projects DE09-080-179, C-501, D-655, D-656, D-657;
hETEZEEEZTBEI“EIEE?‘*‘J

Int. Route 450 - Int. Route 450, Ruanoke County. Award of contract o
low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Subsidiary, Roancke, Yirginia.

Bid $ 871,254.98
10% for engineering and additiomal work 87,122.50
Work by State Forces 11.,220.00
Utilities 40,830.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 1.,010,430.48

$475,646.3% to be provided in the 1980-81 and 1981-82 Secondary
tenstruction Funds.

Route 610, Project 0610-005-116, C-5601, C-502, B-509

0.264 Mf. W. Int. Route 729 -~ 0,152 M7. S. Int. Routes 610 and 708 and
Int. Routes 610 and 708 - 0.043 M. E. Int. Route 732, Amherst County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, D, 5. Nash Constructien Company and
P. 5. Nash and Marion D. Nash, Appomattox, Virginia.

Bid $315,284.25
10% for engineering and additional werk 31,528.43
Work by 5tate Forces 10,648, 00
Utilities 5,882.00
Railroad 14 ,830.00
 Amount chargeable to project 37/8,172.EB

Accounts Recaivable: Southern Railway Company - $20,453. $36,999.42
to be provided in the 1980-81 Secondary Construction Funds.

Route 627, Project 0827-090-117, M-50]

int. Route 10 (Near Bacon’s Castle) - D.309 Mi. W. Int. Route 628, Surry
County. Award of contract to iow bidder, T. H- Wiggins Company, Inc.,
Suffolk, ¥irginfa.

Bid %£110,932,36
10% for engineering and additional work 11,093.24
Utilities 800.04Q
Amount chargeabTe to project 122,825.60

Route G643, Project 0643-097-153, N-5Q1

Int. Route €70 - 2.3 Mi. 5. Int. Route 670, Wise County. Award of
contract 1o low bidder, W-L Canstruction & Paying, Inc., Chilhowie,

Bid $246,634.00
10% for engineertng and additional work 24 ,663.40
Amount chargeable to project 271.297.40

fccounts Receivable: $271,297.40 - Wise County [Coal Severance Tax)



Route 678, Project 0678-D85-170, M-502, B-§27, B-A79

0.149 Mi. 5. Int. Route 8O3 - 5.433 Mi. 5. Warren L, Shenandoah County.
Award of contract fo low bidder, Branch and Associates, Ince, Roanoke,
Yirginla.

Bid $457,804.50
10% for engineering and additional work 45,780.45
Work by State Forces 12,5712.50
tilities 7.793.00
Amount chargeable *o project 523,850.45

Route 754, Praject 0754-047-130, C-501

Int. Route 60 - 0.377 Mi. E. Route 60, James City County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Jack L, Massie Contractor, Inc., Willfamsburg,
¥irginia.

Bid _ $108,634.00
10% for engineering and additional woerk 10,883.40
Ampunt chargeable to project 115,457.40

$106,000 from 1977-78 Industrial Access Funds, Authorizatian No. 15 dated
9/4/79. $19.497.40 to be financed from Industrial Access Reserve.

PLANT MIX - Furnishing, Delivering, and PApplying Plant Mix Bituminous
Metarial.

Staunton District, Schedule P807-9 [Comtract Item 8-J-9)

Award of contract t6 low bidder, Abner M. Johnston T/A A. N. Johnston
Construction Company, Fredericksburg, Virginia.

Bid $153,786.00
102 for engineering and additional work 15,378,860
Amount chargeable to project . 169,164.60

To be funded from the Staunton District Secondary Censtruction Funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Robinsonm,
that the Commission confirm Tetter ballot action rejecting bids recetvad
August 21, 1979, and authorize readvertisement of the following project:

Route 95, Project 0095-964-103, C-501, B-601, B-602

0.73] M1. 5. Int. Route 35 - Richmond-Petershurg Turnptke, Prince George
County a2nd City of Petersburg. Low bid - 21.7¢ over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Wrench, secohded by Mr. Hall,
that

HHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location
and design publ1c hearing was held in the Woodbridge High Scheol Tacated
at 3001 ¢1d Bridge Road (Route &41) om April 19, 1979, at 7:30 p.m.. for
the purpose of comsidering the proposed Jocatfon and major design features
of Route 641 {Davis Ford Road) from 0.08 mile west of the intersectian of
Route €40 to 0.117 mile west of the intersection of Route 123 1n Prince
William County, State Project 0641-076-185, C-501; Federal Project
R5=1842{101);: and

. WREREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all
those present were given a full opportunity to express their opinians
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and thelr statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the ecoromic, social, and environmental affects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and th1s evidence. aleng with 211 other, ha; been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in accardance with
the plar as proposed and presented at the said location and design
Fublic hearing by the Department's esngineers. .

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, in accordanca with the provistons of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location
public hearing was held in the Sharon Elementary Schoal, east of C1ifton
Forge, ¥irginia, on March B, 1879, at 7 p.m., for the purpgse of consider-
ing the proposed Tocation of Route 220 from 2.52 miles north of the
intersection of Route 43 at Eagle Rock to the intersection of Route 6O
at Cliftondale Park in Botetourt and Alleghany Counties, State Projects
0220-011-101, C-508, C-504: 0220-003-103, (-501; Federal Project
F-027-1{ }: and

WHEREAS, praper notice wes given {n advance and 211
those present were qiven a full opportunity to express their opinions
and vecommendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recorded; and



WHEREAZ, the economlc, social, and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideratien,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NC#, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the Tocation of this
project be approved along the altermative designated Line A 9n accordance
with the plan as propased and presented at the sald lecation public hearing
by the Department's engineers; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this project from the
beginning of the relocation just south of the James River to a point
Just north of the crossing of the Chesapeske znd Dhio Raflrcad and
Route 632 at Cliftondale Park be designated &s a 1imited access
highway 1n accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1. Title 33.71 of the
1950 Code of Yirginia, as amended, and n zccordance with State
Highway and Transportation Commissicn PoTicy.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Anderson,  seconded by Mr. Rebinson,
that

WHEREAS, in accerdance with the statutes of the

Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the Highwey and Transportation
Commission, a location and design pubiic hearing was held in the Sinai
Elementary School at the intersection of Routes 654 and 678 in Halifax
County on_August 2, 1979, at 8 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
proposed location and major design features of Route 129 from 0.024 mile
south af the north corporate 1imits of South Boston to the intersecticn
of Route 501 in Halifax County. Stste Project 0129-047-102, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper natice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presenied, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envirommental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence. aTong with all other, has been caratully reviewed;

NDW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLYED, that the location and
m2jor design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as propesed and presented at the said location and design
public hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. HWrench,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the.
Commonweal th of Yirginie and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Comnission, a locatian and design public hearing was held in the
Farrington Fire Department building on Route &70 in Hanover County on
August 8, 198792, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
proposed Tocation and major design features of Route 33 for the
proposed bridge and approaches gver the Chickahominy River (ngorthbound
Tane) in Manover County, $tete Project 0033-042-103, (-501, B«602; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all
those present were given a full oppartunity to express their opinfoms
and recommendations for ar against the propased project ms presented,
2nd their statements being duly recerded: and

E WHEREAS, the pconemic, snhi£1, and environmental effects
of the proposed project have heen examined and given proper consideration.
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewad;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLYED, that the location and
majar design features of this project be appraved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the sa’d location and design
public hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTICN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, ceconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

. WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Untted States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location
and design public hearing was held in the Deep Creek High Scheol in
Chesapeaka, Virginia, on May 24, 1579, at 7 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposad location and major desion features of Route 17
from the Horth Carolina State line to 0.226 mile north of the intersection
of Route 7104 in the City of Chesapeake, State Project 0017-131-101, C-5G1.
C-502, C-503; Federal Project F-121-1{ ): and

WHEREARS, proper notice was given 4n advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
stztements being duly recorded; and



WHEREAS, the economic, social. and enviranmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and giver proper censideration,
and this evidence, along with 311 other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, TREREFQORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with
the plan as propesed and presented a2t the safd location and design public
hearing by the Department's engineers; znd

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that Route 17, Project 0017-131-101,
C-501, C-502, C-503, as hereir gpproved, be designated as a 1imited access
highway 1n accordance with Article £, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1950
Code of ¥irginia, as awended and in accordance with State Highway and
Trapsportation Cormission palicy.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Robkinson, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that ’

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department policy, a firm
proposal has been received from the consulting firm of Baldwin and
Gregy, Ltd., Norfolk, ¥irginia, for Stage I {Preliminary Plans and
Estimates) and Stage I! (Complete Structure Plans and Estimates). This
work is Tdentified as:

Project 0095-015-101, PE-10T ~ Caroline Caunty
B-&24 - Route 601 over Route 95
B-625 - Rputa 539 over Route 55
B-625 - Route 632 over NBL Route 95
B-b627 - Route 632 over SBL Route 95

Project 0095-088-109, PE-101 - Spotsylvania County
B-832 - NBL Route 95 over Matta River Ewiden}
B-833 - SBL Route 95 over Matta River [widen):

and

WHEREAS, we do not have the organization in the Bridge
Division necessary to prepare these plans within the required time
without serfously jeopardizing other scheduled work that is Jjust as
important as this project: and

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed upon sarvices was
on the basis of a lump sum fee of $115,919.00; and



WHEREAS, careful consf{deration has beern made of the
required services and just compensation for same.zs established and
set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement;

MOW,., THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission
authorizes the execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with Baldwin
and Gregg, Ltd,, for a Tump sum fee of $115,815.00.

MDTIDY CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

. WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy, a firm
proposal has been received from the consulting firm of Byrd, Tallamy,
MacDonald & Lewis, Falls Church, Virginfa, for Stage I (Freliminary
Plans and Estimates) and Stage II [Complete Structure Plans and
Estimates). This work is identified as:

Project 0264-122-109, PE-101 - City of Norfolk
B~626 - Ramp D-11 over Readway B, WBL Route 264,
Ramp D-2, E and WBL Route &4 and Ramp D-4
B-627 - Widen EBL Route 64 over Rozdway B and
WBL Route 264
B-632 - Lengthen Pedestrian Bridge over Roadway B
and Rebuild North and South Approach Ramps;

and

WHEREAS, we do not have the organization in the Bridge
Division necessary to prepare these plans within the required time without

Jeopardizing other scheduled work that 1s just as important as this project;
and

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed upon services was on
the basis of & Tump sum fee of $273,000.00: and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of the
required services and just compensation Tor same as established and
set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission
autharizes the execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with Byrd,
Tallamy, MacDonald & Lewis for a Tump sum fee of $213,000.Q0.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets
forth that the General Assembly of VYirginia has found and declared that
1t s . . . In the public interest that accass roads and bikeways to
public recreationzl areas and historica] sites be provided by usipg
highwey funds . . ."; provides highway funds for such purpase; and
further provides that "The State Highway znd Transportation Commission
and the Commission of Cutdaor Recreation are hereby authorized to make
regulations to carry out the provisions of this sectfon.”; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Qutdoor Recreatfon and the
State Highway and Transportation Commigsien have adopted a joint policy
to govern the use of recreational access funds pursuant to Section
33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of York County has by
resolution requested recreational access funds to improve access to Tide
Mi11 Read Public Landing on the Foguoson River in York Launty, estimated
to cost $124,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been conslidered by the
fommission of Qutdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully
with the provisions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdpor Recreation has
recommended the construction of the zforementioned access;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that $124,000 from
the 1979-80 recreationzl access fund be allocated to provide adaquate
access to Tide Mill Road Public Land'ng on the Paguoson River fn York
County. Project 0D600-095-145, C-501, contingent upon the necessary
right of way and utility adjustments being provided from regylar
secondary construction funds allocated tn York County.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Hr. Roos,
that .

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia
provides a Tund for fiscal 1979-80 t¢ ". . . be axpended by the
Commission for canstructing, reconsiructing, maintaining or improving
access roads Within countfes, cities and towns to dndustria] sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establ {shments will be byilt
under firm contract ar are 2lready constructed."; and



. , WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Scott County has
by resalution requested industrial access funds to provide adeouate
access to the propesed facility of Joy Manufacturing Company. to be
located §n the Duffield Industrial Park in Scott County, estimated

to cost $55,000; and

: WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commission's policy en the use of indystrial
access funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $55,000 from the
1979-80- Tndustrial access fund be allocated to pravide mdequate access
to the propused facility of Joy Manufacturing Company, to be located 1n
the Duffield Industrial Park in Scott County, Project G9DB-084-155,
C-5G1, contingent upan the Tndustry’s eateriny into a firm contract
far the constructian of its factlity, and the necessary right of way
and adiusiment of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Hail,
that

WHEREAS, Sectign 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1979-80 to ". . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, mafntaining er improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites
on which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be
built under firm contract or are already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Roanoke County
has by resclution requested industrial access funds to provide zccess
to0 the new facility of Corrugated Container Corporation, to be located
¢ff Route 613 behind the Penn Forest Elementary School on the west side

ufdthe KW railroad tracks in Roanoke County, estimated to cost $80,000:;
an

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provistons of the
Highway and Transportation Commission’s poligy on the use of Industrial
access funds, '



NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that $80,000 from the
1979-80 {ndystrial access fund be allocated to provide adequate access
to the proposed new Tacility of Corrugated Container Corporation, to
be located off Route 673 behind the Penn Forest Elementary School on
the west side of the NEW railroad tracks in Roancke County, Project
1723-080-195, C-501, contingent upon the industry's entering into
a firm contract for the comstruction of its facility, and the
necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided
at no cost to the CommonweaTth.

MGTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Roos, seconded by M. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.71-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1979-80 to ". . . ke expended by the
Commission for constructing. reconstructing, maintzining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sttes or
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be buiTt
under firm contract or are already constructad.*: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisars of Iste of Wight
County has by resolution requested industrial access funds to provide
access 1o the expanding facilities of Union Camp Corporation, located
TndIsle of Wight County aast of Franklin, estimated to cost $115,000;
'an

WHERERS, 1t appears that this reguest falls within
the intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of
industrial access funds:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $115,000 from the
1978-B0 industrial access fund be allgpcated to provide adequate access
to the expanding facilities of Union Camp Corporation, located in Isle
ef. Wight County east of Franklin, Froject 05676-046-208, C-5071, contingent
upon the industry's entering fntoc a firm contract for the expansion of
115 facilities, and the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities
being provided without cost to the industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Andersgn, secanded by Mr. Frzlin,
that

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia
provides a fund for fiseal 1975-80 to ". . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to Tndustrfal sites an
which manufecturing., processing or cther establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already censtructed.™; and

. . WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Halifax County
has by resoluifon requested industrial access funds to provide access
to the proposed facility of Presto Products., Incorporated, to be
Tocated south af Sgputh Bostsn of f Route 58 in Hal{fax County.
estimated to cost $8%,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t zppears that this request falls within
the Tntent of Section 33.71-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportatien Commission's policy on the use of
industrial access funds; .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED; that 385,000 from the
1979-80 industrial access fund be allocated to provide adequate access
to the proposed facility of Presto Froducts, Incorporated, to be Topcated
south of South Boston off Route 5B im Halifax County, Project G931-041-186,
C-501, contingent upon the {ndusiry's entering into a firm contract for
the construction of its facility. and the necessary right of way and
adjustment of utititles being provided at mo cost to the Commomwezlth.

MOTIDN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHREREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location
and design public hearing was held in the Wilson Elementary School Tocated
on Route 358 near Fishersville on February 22, 1979, at 7:30 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed lotation and major desfgn features
of Routa 250 from the west corparate 1imits of Waynesboro te the intersae-
tion of Route 81 fn Augusta County, State Project 0250-007-106, £-501,
G-502, C-503; Federal Project F~052-1{ }: and

_ YHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and
recommendations for or agafnst the proposed project as presanted, and
their statements being duTy recorded; and



9/20/79

WHEREARS, the aconomic, socizl, and epvironmantal
gffects of the proposed project have heen examfned amd given proper
consideratfon, and this evidence, aiong with all other, has been
carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation
and major design features of this project be approved in accordznce
with the plan as proposed and presented at the safd locaftion and
design public hearing by the Departmeni‘s engineers, amended ic
provide a traversable median from the west corporate 1imits of
Waynesboro to Route 308 and a rafsed median from Route 358 Yo
Route Bl, aiso an aiignment shift hetwsen approximate Stations 329
and 361 to take an egual amount of right of way frem both sides of
existing Route 250.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS . Chapter 850 of the Acts of the General Assembly
of 1978, approved Apwril 10, 1978, directs that the Highway and Transpor-
tation Commission set aside certain funds to aid regienz] tramsportation
comnissions or iocal governments in the payment of administrative costs
of mass transportation: and

WHEREAS, the above acts of the Generat Assembly further
direct the Higiway and Transportation Commission fo allocate a portion
.of these funds to the Citles of Bristol. Charlottesville, Danville,
Harrisonburg, Staunton, and Winchesier as well as any other urhan area
wh;ch may establish a highway~related pub}ic mass transportaticn system;
an

WHEREAS, =ach of the nemed ¢it{es has received an alloca-
tibn of these funds by a previous resclution of this Commission and a sum
ufdsz.ﬂnu_sti11 remains unziTocated in each of fiscal years 7979 and 1280:
an

WHEREAS, the City of Radford and Albemarle County aach
supports a public transportation system snd each has expressed a desire
to recefve any state funds avaiiable for aduinistrative costs: and

WHEREAS, sach of the above named locaiftfes must agree
to provide from 1ocal sources one doTlar for each State dollar out of
this allocation and agree to 2 strict accounting of the funds expended:



#OW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Commission
hereby directs that the Tollowing amount be aTlecated fram funds
estabiished as aid {o mass {rensportation administrative costs by
Chapter 850 of the General fAssembly of 1978, approved April 10, 1978.

To 17873 1979-8D
ity of Radford $2,000 $7.000
Albemarle County 0 $1.000

MOTICR CARRIED
Moved by  Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Hall,

that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department pelicy, a firm
proposzl has bean received from the cansulting firm of Harland Bartholomew
and Associates, Rickmond. Virginia, for the preparation of a transportation/
engineering/environmental study of the River Road/Hugquenot Road area of
Henrico County and the Tity of Richmend. This work is identified as:

River Road/Huguenot Road Area Transportation/
Engineering/Environmental Study
Froject 0150-043-102, PE-1073

and

WHEREAS, the highly specialized nature ¢f the environmental
work and the scheduled time for completing this type of study reguires
augmentation of the Department's staff; and

WHEREAS, carefu] consideretion has been made of these
required sarvices and just compensation for same as established and
set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED. that the Commission
authorize the execution of & Memorandum of Agreement with Harland
Bartholomew and Associates which establishes the maximum compensation

ayable at $710,000, 1ncTuding actual cost of 3585.301, net fee of
60,396, and a contingency allowance of 564,303,

HMOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Anderson, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.7-223 of the Code of Yirginia
sets forth that the General Assembly of ¥irginiz has found and
declared that it 1s . . . in the public Interest that access roads
and bikeways to public recreatfonal areas and historical sites be
proyided by using highway funds . . ."s provides highway funds for
such purpose; and further provides that "The State Highway and
Transportation Commission and the Commission of Outdoor Recreation
are hereby authorized to make regulations te carry out the provisions
of this section."; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreation and the
State Highway and Transpertation Commission have adopted a joint policy
te govern the use of recreational access funds pursuant to Sectiaon
33.1-223 of the Code of Virginfa: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Appomattox County
has by resoluticn requested recreational access funds to provide
adequate access to the Holiday Lake 4-H Educational and Recreational
Center, located on Route 723 at its dead end at Holiday Lzke in
Appomatiox County, estimgted to cost $196,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered by the
Commission of Outdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully
with the provisions of Sectfen 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoar Recreation has
recommended the construction of the aformmentioned AZCESS;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $196,000 from
the 1979-80 recreationhal access fund be allocated to provide adequate
access to the Holiday Lake 4-H Educatfonal and Recreatiomal Center,
located on Route 723 at its dead end at Holiday Lake in Appomattox
County, Project 0626-006-141, C-501, contingent upen the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost
to the recreatiocnal access fund.

MOTIGN CARRIED



The Honerable Orby L. Cantrell, member of the House of
Delegates from Pound, appeared befare the Commissian t0 request a break
in the 1imited access features of the Royte 23 Bypass in Wise County to
provide pedestrian access to two cemeteries on the route. He also
commented on the extremely high cost of improving secondary roads 1n
the sputhwestern part of the state. He asked the Department to consider
reductng 1ts standards for such T1ghtly traveled roads in crder to make
maximum usage of the money avaflable to these counties for these improve-
ments. The chairman informed Mr, Cantrell that these concerns would be
consfdered and any possible zction would be taken at the mext meeting.

Following Mr. Newby's presentation, on motion of
Mr. ¥ohr, seconded by Mr. Fralin, the Highway Purchasing Policy was
revised to increase the 1imits fn the amount of purchases as sealed
bids from $200 to $500, except in cases of emergency.

Mr. King stated that a "Request for Proposal” on the
Department's Manpower and Organizational Management Study had been
forwarded to the members of the Cowmission for their review. The
Department will come back to the Commission for their approval of a
consuitant contract when the cholce s made.

. Mr. D. W. Berg, Acting Fublic Transportation Engineer,
stated that the Commissicon would recedive by mail in the near future
information regarding the Authorization of Funds for the Experimenta)
Mass Treznsportation and Ride Sharing Program. Because of time com-
stralnts prior to this meeting, it was impossible to compile the
necessary information for Commission action today. Therefore, action
will be taken by letter ballot and confirmed at the next meeting.

Mr. Fralin, chafrman of tha special Committee to Study
Subdivision Standards, reported on the status of his committea's study.
He commented that after the committes had been appointed some months
ago, they held five public hearings throughout the state to receive
comments from citfzens. Based on the information obtained at the
hearings, it was apparent there are many varied conditions around
the state which make 1t quite difficult to arrfve at a s1ngle set
of requirements which provide for the degree of flexibiiity needed
to accommodate these var{ed conditfons and at the same time allow
the substance necessary for such requirements to ba meaningful.
After reviewing and considering in detail each of the comments
recefved, the committee felt it had arrived at certain reconmended
revisions to the current requirements which had Just been made
availtable and which he briefly outlined. Tentatively, a final
public hearing has been scheduTed for Detober 26, 1973, to receive
comments on the preposed amended requirements. These proposed
réquirements wiTl be made available to {nterested persons 1in
advance of the hearing.



Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded hy Mr. Anderson,
that

WHEREAS, the Secretary of Transpprtation of the United
statas is authorized ta make grants for mass transporiation projects; and

WHEREAS, contracts for financial assistance will impose
certaln obligations upon the ¥Yirginiz Department of Highways and Transpor-
tation, including the praovision by it for the local share of project costs:
and

WHEREAS, 1t is required by the U.5. Department of Transpor-
tatfon, 1n accordance with the provisions of the Title ¥I of the Civil
Rights Act of 1564, that in connection with the f41ing of an =pplication
for assisteance, under the Urban Mass Transpertation Act of 1964, as amended,
the Virginia Departwent of Hishways and Transpertation give an assurance
that it will compiy with Title ¥I of the Ciyil Rights Act of 1964 and the
U.S. Department of Transportation requirements thareundar; and

WHEREAS, 1t i3 the goal of the ¥irginia Department of
Highways and Transportation that minority business enterprisa be utilizad
to the fullest extent pessibla in connection with such projects, and that
definitive procedures shall be estabiished andfor administered to ensure
that minority businesses shall heve the maximum feastble opportunity to
compete for coniratts when procuring construction contracts, supplies,
equipment contracts, or consultant or other services; and '

WHEREAD, the State HYghway and Transportation Commission
has been delagated the rasponsibility for devaloping and enordinating
batanced and unified transpartatlion system plans; and

WHEREA3, it 1s necessary that the Commission authorize the
Commissianer of Kighways and Transportstion to act ih its behalf;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway mnd
Transportation Commission does hereby authorize the Commiscioner to:-

execute and file applications and grant contracts, on
behalf of the ¥irginiz Department of Highways and
Transportation with the U.5. Department of Transportation,
1o ald in the firancing of transportation activities within
the Commomrealth of Virginia,

execute and file with such applications, assurances, or
any other document required by the U.S. Department af
Transportation effactuating the purpose of Title VI of
the Civil Rights Act of 1064,



furnfsh such additionat information as the U.S.
Department of Transpertation may require in
carnection with the applications or projects,

set forth and execute affirmative minority business
palfctes in connection with each project's procure-
ment needs, and

entar into any necessary contractusl agreements in
order to carry out these activities.

MOTION CARRIED

The next meeting of the Commission will be held on
Thursday, November 1, as a part of the Fal11 Highway and Transportation
Lonferance at Virginia MiTitary Institute.

The meetlng was zdjourned at 72:16 p.m.

Approved:

Chairman

Attested:

-

L e
SQ;.-_L_LP \ -_18u-—-
aecretary



